
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Monday, 17 February 2025 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 25 February 2025 
 

commencing at 1.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Brook (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Fellows (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hutchings 

Councillor Long 

 

Councillor Maddison 

Councillor Penny 

Hawkes 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 27 November 2024. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   2023/24 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report (Grant 

Thornton) 
(To Follow) 

 To consider a report on the above. 
 

6.   2023/24 Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance 
Statement 

(To Follow) 

 To consider a report that seeks approval of the 2023/24 Statement 
of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement. 
 

7.   Interim Auditor's Annual Report for the Year Ended 31 March 
2024 

(Pages 11 - 50) 

 To consider a report that brings together a summary of the work the 
Council’s External Auditors have undertaken for Torbay Council 



(3) 

during 2023/24. 
 

8.   Interim Progress Report 2024-25 (Pages 51 - 72) 
 To consider a report that provides a summary of the performance 

against the Internal Audit Plan for the 2024/25 financial year to date. 
 

9.   2025/2026 Treasury Management Strategy (To Follow) 
 To recommend to Council the approval of the 2025/2026 Treasury 

Management Strategy. 
 

10.   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge - Progress Update (Pages 73 - 86) 
 To note a report that updates members on the progress made on 

implementing the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate 
Peer Challenge Action Plan, which was approved by Cabinet in July 
2024. 
 

11.   Counter Fraud and Error Update (Pages 87 - 96) 
 To note a report that provides an update on counter fraud activity 

undertaken for the period of 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024, 
including progress against the 2024/2025 Counter Fraud Plan. 
 

12.   Risk Management Update (Pages 97 - 134) 
 To note a report that provides an update on the Council’s current 

risk position and notable information with regards to the Council’s 
overall risk management arrangements. 
 

13.   HR Investigations and Whistleblowing (Pages 135 - 140) 
 To note the report on the above. 

 
14.   Work Programme (Pages 141 - 142) 
 To note the work programme for the Audit Committee. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

27 November 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Brook (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Fellows (Vice-Chair), Hutchings, Long and Penny 

 

 
17. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Maddison. 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24 July 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19. Declarations of interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

20. LGA Corporate Peer Challenge - Progress Update  
 
Members noted a report that set out the progress made on implementing the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan, which was 
approved by Cabinet in July 2024.  At the Cabinet meeting, it was agreed that, in 
order for members to maintain ownership and oversight, the implementation of the 
action plan should be monitored and reviewed by the Audit Committee. 
 
Members were advised that whilst it was the first time that the Audit Committee had 
the opportunity to view the progress that had been made, Directors had collectively 
been working on delivering the Action Plan and reviewing progress on a monthly 
basis. 
 
Members sought feedback on the realignment of the TDA services and a
[...]
ton’s audit opinion would be 
issued. 
 
Members were advised that the main reason for the application of the backstop was 
that the completion of the 2021/22 audit was delayed and only signed on 2 September 
2024.  Grant Thornton had agreed with the Council that the audit of the financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 would not commence until the previous 
audit was concluded. This meant there was no realistic prospect of the audit of the 
Council’s financial statements for 2022/23 being completed in advance of the 
December 2024 backstop deadline. In addition, as noted in Grant Thornton’s Audit 
Report, management had also alerted Grant Thornton to various misstatements in the 
draft Statement of Accounts, which were likely to be material individually and/or 
collectively. Management was unable to identify the full extent of these misstatements 
and quantify their impact prior to the backstop date. The effects of those errors, 
identified or unidentified, could also therefore be both material and pervasive.  As a 
result, the limitations of scope imposed by the backstop are pervasive and therefore 
Grant Thornton had been unable to form an opinion on the financial statements by the 
due date. Therefore, a disclaimer of the audit opinion would be issued. 
 
Members were provided with an update on the audit of the 2023/24 accounts with the 
government directing that auditors should work with local authorities to begin the 
process of recovery, it was agreed that Grant Thornton would commence work on the 
financial statement audit for 2023/24 at the earliest opportunity.  The audit 
commenced in September 2024, following receipt of the Council’s draft accounts on 2 
August 2024, 9 weeks after the required publication deadline.  To date there had been 
challenges which had hindered the progress of the audit.  Timely and comprehensive 
supporting working papers had been requested and not been fully responded to by 
the time the audit began.  Over the initial weeks of the audit there were a significant 
number of audit queries with some remaining outstanding for more than two weeks.  
Furthermore, initial work by Grant Thornton had identified a number of reconciliation 
differences between the Council’s accounting records, the final accounts trial balance 

Page 6



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 27 November 2024 
 

 

and the draft financial statements affecting both the 2023/24 reported results and also 
the opening balances relating to the 2022/23 comparative period. 
 
Members were advised that in order to address these issues, the Council had brought 
in additional resource with a new version of the draft statements having been 
produced with the intention of completing the audit ahead of the 28 February 2025 
backstop date, allowing the Council to return to a regular audit cycle. 
 

22. 2022/23 Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement  
 
The Head of Corporate Finance informed Members that the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, as amended by the Accounts and Audit (amendment) Regulations 
2022 stated that draft 2022/23 Statement of Accounts were to be issued by 30 June 
2023 and the Audit Committee were required to approve the accounts by 13 
December 2024 in line with the backstop legislation that was recently passed. The 
draft statement of accounts were published in July 2023.   
 
Due to the ongoing audit of the Council’s 2021/22 accounts, which were approved by 
audit committee in July 2024, the decision was taken to use the ‘backstop’ for the 
2022/23 Statement of Accounts. Using the backstop meant that a full audit of the 
2022/23 accounts was not undertaken and a ‘disclaimer opinion’ was issued by Grant 
Thornton as set out in Minute 21 above. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations issued by the Secretary of State set out the 
requirements for the preparation and publication of final accounts. These regulations 
include the requirement for the formal approval, by a full Committee, of the Authority’s 
Statement of Accounts.   
  
The Statement of Accounts had been prepared in accordance with the current Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in Great Britain. The Statement was 
required to present a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 March 2023 
and the income and expenditure for the financial year 2022/23.   
  
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 
i) the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement be 

approved; and  
  
ii) the letter of representation be approved.  
 

23. 2024/25 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review  
 
Members noted a report that reviewed Treasury Management activities during the first 
part of 2024/25.  Members were informed that the treasury function aims to support 
the provision of all Council services through management of the Council’s cash flow 
and debt and investment operations.  
 
The key points in the Treasury Management review were as follows:  

Page 7



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 27 November 2024 
 

 

  
 Bank rate was cut from 5.00% to 4.75% in November with further cuts 

forecast.  
 Gilt yields and therefore Public Works Loan Board rates were over 1% higher 

than those at the start of the year.  
 No new borrowing had been undertaken and internal resources had been used 

to fund capital expenditure.  
 Further strategic investments in long term bonds to provide budgetary surety 

over the medium term  
 All decisions had complied fully with adopted principles and the Council’s 

approved Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
Members noted the investments and whether ‘ethical’ products e.g. approach to 
climate change were available.  The Director of Finance informed Members that the 
Council worked with Arlingclose to source the investments, however, the Treasury 
Management Strategy set out very strict criteria for those the Council invests with in 
order to mitigate risk.  Therefore the number of products were limited whilst the criteria 
could be opened it would 
[...]
al Audit 
 
Interim Progress Report  
2024-25 
 
Torbay Council 
Audit Committee 
 
February 2025 

 
Official 
 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 8



 

Page | 1 

 

Introduction  
This report provides a summary of the performance against the Internal Audit plan for the 2024/25 financial 
year to date, highlighting the key areas of work undertaken and summarising our main findings and 
recommendations aimed at improving controls, and provides our current Annual Assurance Opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s Internal Control Environment.  The Internal Audit plan 
for 2024-25 was presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2024.  
 
The level of risk associated with each of the areas in Appendix 1 has been determined either from the Local 
Authority’s Risk Register (LARR), or the Audit Needs Assessment (ANA) carried out at the planning phase. 
Where the audit was undertaken at the request of client it has not been risk assessed.  Assurance and 
recommendations should be considered in light of these risk levels and the impact this has on achievement 
of corporate / service goals. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report 
providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. This progress 
report provides a summary of work completed to date that will help inform the annual assurance opinion. 
 
The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal control system and need 
to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the 
annual Statement of Accounts.  
 
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Torbay Council’s Constitution is required to 
consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report and opinion, to review and 
[...]
 be pleased to receive them at Tony.d.Rose@devon.gov.uk  

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National 
Protective Marking Scheme. It is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report 
itself should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of 
the organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 72

mailto:Tony.d.Rose@devon.gov.uk


   

 

Meeting:  Audit Committee     Date:  25 February 2025 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  LGA Corporate Peer Challenge – Progress Update  

When does the decision need to be implemented? Not applicable  

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor David Thomas, Leader of the Council, 

david.thomas@torbay.gov.uk 

Director Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Chief Executive, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report is to update members on the progress made on implementing the Local 

Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan, which was 

approved by Cabinet in July 2024. 

1.2 At that meeting, it was agreed that, in order for members to maintain ownership and 

oversight, the implementation of the action plan should be monitored and reviewed by the 

Audit Committee. 

1.3 Whilst this is will be the second time that the Audit Committee has had the opportunity to 

view the progress that has been made, Directors have collectively been working on 

delivering the Action Plan and reviewing progress on a monthly basis. 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver our vision of a healthy, happy and prosperous 

Torbay by ensuring we respond to the LGA’s feedback and deliver actions that continue to 

improve how the Council operates, thereby strengthening its ability to deliver all of the 

Community and Corporate Plan themes. 

2.2 The reasons for the proposal and need for the decision are to comply with the decision 

taken by the Cabinet in July 2024 for the Audit Committee to monitor progress.  

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. That the progress on the implementation of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Action, as 

set out in Appendix 1 to this report, be noted. 

 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



Appendices 

Appendix 1:  LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan 

 

Background Documents  

None 

 

   

Page 74



Supporting Information 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Local Government Association (LGA) offers all councils a Corporate Peer Challenge 

once every five years.  In April 2024, a team of seven peers visited Torbay and met with a 

range of officers, councillors and external partners/stakeholders.  At the end of their review, 

the team provided feedback and made recommendations.  The Feedback Report was 

accepted by the Cabinet and an Action Plan agreed which responded to the LGA’s 

recommendations, to ensure the Council embraces the learning and feedback from our 

peers. 

1.2 Directors and other officers across the Council have been actively working on implementing 

the Action Plan with monthly monitoring reports considered by at the Directors’ Overview 

Meeting. 

1.3 The progress made against each action is detailed in the Action Plan at Appendix 1. 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 There are no options under consideration as this is an update report. 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 The Action Plan is being delivered within the Council’s existing resources. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 None 

5. Engagement and Consultation 

5.1  All members of the Council were invited to share their views with the Peer Team when they 

visited Torbay.  The Council’s Senior Leadership Team and other senior officers also 

provided views as well as partners. 

5.2 The Feedback 
[...]
ith Homes England have been 
held between with the Cabinet Member, the 
Director of Pride in Place and the Chief 
Executive.  Further meetings are planned.  

 

  15.4 Deliver the actions within 
the Council Business 
Plan in relation to 
homelessness 

Director of Adult 
and Community 
Services 

December 2024 The Homelessness and Rough Sleepers 
Action Plan is being drafted and will 
incorporate these actions.  
 
The draft Action Plan is due to be considered 
by CAD. 
 
The formal planning process will commence 
when the strategy consultation period ends. 

 

P
age 85



 

10 

 

Ref Recommendation Action Lead  Completion Date Progress Update Impact 

  15.5 Delivery against targets 
and mitigations against 
risk to be considered 
through Performance 
Reports and Risk 
Reports 

Director of Pride 
in Place, Director 
of Adult and 
Community 
Services and 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services 

COMPLETED Framework for this has been completed. On-
going monitoring now required as business 
as usual.  

Now embedded in BAU to ensure 
appropriate oversight. 

 

 

P
age 86



 

 

 
 

Meeting:  Audit Committee    Date:  25 February 2025 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Counter Fraud and Error Update  

When does the decision need to be implemented? Not applicable  

Director Contact Details:  Malcolm Coe, Director of Finance, 

Malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk 

Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 This report updates the Audit Committee on counter fraud activity undertaken for 

the period of 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024, including progress against the 
2024/2025 Counter Fraud Plan.  

  
1.2 The report is further intended to support members in obtaining assurance the 

council has robust processes in place to prevent, detect and deter fraud and 
error.  

 
1.3 The Corporate Counter Fraud and Error team deliver a service across the 

Council which aims to prevent, detect, and deter fraud, error and criminality 
related to fraud.  The team investigate allegations 
[...]
reputation, ensure legal compliance and provide 
operational efficiencies.  

 
11.12 Work to encourage managers to complete fraud risk assessments has 

continued.  The need to capture a fraud risk register captured in Section 4 of 
service plans 2024-25 template.  

 
11.13 Each department is asked to capture their fraud risks in spar.net.   

 
11.14 Throughout this reporting period, just one departments fraud risk register is 

held.  

Page 94



   

 
11.15 To establish relationships between the fraud team and parking enforcement 

team, a counter fraud assistant worked alongside the team to identify blue badge 
mis-use.  This has served to provide parking enforcement officers with greater 
awareness of abuse, anticipated to result in increased blue badge abuse 
detection. 
 
 

 
Rachel Worsley 
Counter Fraud and Error Manager 
 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Meeting:  Audit Committee  Date:  25 February 2025 
                  
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Risk Management Update  
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Jackie Thomas, Cabinet Member for 
Tourism, Culture & Events and Corporate Services, jackie.thomas@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Director Contact Details:  Matthew Fairclough-Kay, Director of Corporate Services  
matthew.fairclough-kay@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This report is provided to Members to update them on the Council’s current risk 

position and make them aware of any notable information with regards to the 
Council’s overall risk management arrangements.  It is the second of three risk 
reports that will be presented to Audit Committee for financial year 2024/25.  
 

1.2 Since the last report brought to Audit Committee in July, the Council has made 
good process in actioning the observations raised as part of the audit conducted by 
Devon Assurance Partnership.  The risk policy has been upda
[...]
Risk Assurance Report - Integrated Adult Social Care Services 

 Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates & 
Corporate Debt 

 2024/25 External Audit Plan (Grant Thornton) 

 Audit Committee Progress Report and Sector Update (Grant Thornton) 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

P
age 141

A
genda Item

 14



Audit Committee Work Plan 2025/2026 

29 October 2025  2025/26 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review  

 Progress against Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan 

 Whistleblowing Complaints and HR Investigations 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

21 January 2026 

 

 Internal Audit - Half Year Report including the outcomes of the Follow Up on 

Areas Requiring Improvement 

 2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy  

 2024/25 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report (Grant Thornton) 

 2024/25 Torbay Council Auditor’s Annual Report (Grant Thornton) 

 2024/25 Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report  

 Audit Committee Progress Report and Sector Update (Grant Thornton) 

 RIPA Update  

 Counter Fraud and Error - 6 monthly Update 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

25 March 2026  Internal Audit Plan 

 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 

 Counter Fraud and Error Annual Plan 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

 

 

P
age 142


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Interim Auditor's Annual Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2024
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Executive summary
	Slide 6: Executive summary (continued) 
	Slide 7: Executive summary (continued)
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 10: Use of auditor's powers
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: The current landscape  It is within this context that we set out our commentary on the Authority’s value for money arrangements in 2023/24 and make recommendations where any significant weaknesses or improvement opportunities in arrangements hav
	Slide 13: Financial sustainability 
	Slide 14: Financi

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

25 February 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Brook (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Fellows (Vice-Chair), Hutchings, Long and Penny 
 

 

 

 
28. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Maddison. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 27 November 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. 2023/24 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report (Grant Thornton)  
 
Members noted a report that set out the findings of the work undertaken by the 
Council’s External Auditors – Grant Thornton on the Council’s financial statements for 
2023/24.  Members were advised that a number of adjustments to the financial 
statement had been identified, resulting in amendments to the Council’s 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and Balance sheet.  In addition, 
to the adjustments there were also misclassification and disclosure errors and 
consequently recommendations for management have been raised as a result of the 
work of External Audit. 
 
Julie Masci, Director of Grant Thornton, informed Members that unfortunately, owing 
to the challenges of undertaking an audit where the previous audit was disclaimed 
due to the local authority backstop, full assurance has not been regained as it had not 
been possible for External Audit to undertake sufficient work to support an unmodified 
audit opinion in advance of the proposed backstop date of 28 February 2025.  The 
limitations imposed by not having assurance on opening balances had meant that 
External Audit had been unable to form an opinion on the financial statements and it 
was anticipated that the financial statements audit opinion would be disclaimed. 
 
Members were reassured that a report would be presented to the next Audit 
Committee meeting which would detail as part of a progress report, the path of 
recovery for Torbay Council due to the impact of the backstop and the disclaimer.   
 



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 25 February 2025 
 

 

31. 2023/24 Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement  
 
The Head of Corporate Finance informed Members that the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, as amended by the Accounts and Audit (amendment) Regulations 
2022 stated that draft 2023/24 Statement of Accounts had to be issued by 31 May 
2024 and the Audit Committee were required to approve the audited accounts by 28 
February 2025 in line with the backstop legislation that was recently passed.  The 
draft statement of accounts had been published in July 2024 subsequently the audit of 
accounts commenced in September 2024, with it being anticipated that the audit 
would be completed in line with the backstop date.  There had been a number of 
factors that had delayed the conclusion of the audit, these factors were detailed in 
2023/2024 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report (Grant Thornton).  Members were 
advised that the Director of Finance and Head of Corporate Finance addressed these 
issues by securing additional external resource and redirecting internal resources in 
order to provide more capacity and to reduce the delays and challenges that had been 
seen in the early stage of the process. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the Annual Governance Statement be approved;  
 
ii) that the authority be delegated to the Chair of Audit Committee and Section 151 

Officer to sign the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts and the letter of representation, 
at the conclusion of the outstanding queries of the Audit report; and  

 
iii) that the final 2023/24 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report be presented to the 

March meeting of the Audit Committee with incorporated recommendations from 
2023/24 with an update on previous years recommendations.   

 
32. Interim Auditor's Annual Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2024  

 
Members considered and noted the Interim Auditor’s Annual report for the year ended 
31 March 2024 which provided a summary of the work completed by the External 
Auditors for Torbay Council.   
 
Members were advised that there were no high-level recommendations to be issued 
and that the Council had made good progress which included good improvements to 
financial processes.  The recommendations included within the report were key 
improvement recommendations to assist improving processes further.   
 
Members asked questions and received responses on the following areas: 
 

 if there were any neighbouring authorities in a similar position to Torbay Council, 
that officers could engage with for best practice sharing and if there was any Local 
Government Association training available for members to attend; and 

 when further feedback would be received detailing the actions taken on the listed 
recommendations.   
 

 
33. Interim Progress Report 2024-25  



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 25 February 2025 
 

 

 
Members considered and noted the Interim Progress Report 2024-2025 which 
included a summary of performance highlighting the key areas of work undertaken 
and summarised the main findings and recommendations.  The Deputy Head of the 
Devon Assurance Partnership informed Members that the Internal Audit Plan for 
2024/25 was presented and approved in March 2024. 
 
Members were advised that overall, and based on work performed to date during 
2024/25, and internal Audits experience from previous years, and the outcome of the 
Annual Follow Up exercise, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion was one of 
‘Reasonable Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control framework.  
 
Members asked questions and received responses on the following areas: 
 

 how identity fraud was monitored for Torbay Council; 

 what actions were taken regarding IT user management for agency staff no longer 
working for the Authority; 

 how data could be provided in the summary of ‘Limited Assurance’ audits for 
previous years to allow comparison; 

 how the number of planning enforcement cases progressing to ‘closed’ was 
monitored;  

 the rationale as to why there were a number of deferred audits for a number of 
Council services; and  

 the route causes for the identified key issues identified.   
 
 

34. 2025/2026 Treasury Management Strategy  
 
Members considered a report on the Treasury Management Strategy which aims to 
support the provision of all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash 
flow, debt and investment operations in 2025/26 and effectively control the associated 
risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 
The Strategy set out the Council’s policies for managing its investments under the 
priorities of security first, liquidity second and then returns. In addition, the Treasury 
Management Strategy had regard to the CIFPA Prudential Code and set Prudential 
Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment 
plans were affordable, prudent and sustainable. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Council be recommended: 
 
that the: 
 
i) 2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy;  
ii) 2025/26 Prudential Indicators 2025/26; and  
iii) 2025/26 Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement; 
as set out in the Appendix 2 to the submitted report be approved.   



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 25 February 2025 
 

 

 
35. LGA Corporate Peer Challenge - Progress Update  

 
Members noted the report that provided an update on the progress made on 
implementing the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 
Action Plan which had been approved by Cabinet in July 2024.  
 
Members were informed that whilst this would be the second time that the Audit 
Committee had had the opportunity to view the progress that had been made.  
Directors and other officers across the Council had been actively working on 
implementing the Action Plan with monthly monitoring reports considered at the 
Directors’ Overview Meeting.  
 
Members were advised by the Director of Corporate Services that an impact column 
had been introduced which detailed the impacts against the recommendations.   
 

36. Counter Fraud and Error Update  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on counter fraud activity undertaken 
for the period 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 including progress against the 
2024/25 Counter Fraud Plan.  The Counter Fraud and Error Manager informed 
Members that the update was intended to support Members in obtaining assurance 
that the Council had robust processes in place to prevent, detect and deter fraud and 
error.  Thereby preventing financial losses, identifying additional revenue for recovery, 
securing income through the supply of services, and seeking redress in cases of civil 
or criminal offending. 
 
Members raised questions in relation to: 
 

 recruitment issues and noted that there had been difficulties experienced in 
recruiting qualified counter fraud specialists; 

 the review of Single Persons Discount for Council Tax that had been completed 
and whether Officers were happy with the results received; 

 what methods were available for people to respond to the letters received 
regarding the review of Single Persons Discount for Council Tax; 

 if Officers were concerned about the increase in identity fraud; 

 what back up methods did the Council have should IT Systems fail; and  

 the difference between Single Persons Discount amnesty and Single Persons 
Discount National Fraud Initiative.   

 
37. Risk Management Update  

 
Members noted an update on the Council’s current risk position and the Council’s 
overall risk management arrangements.  Members were informed that the report 
would be the second of three risk reports that would be presented to Audit Committee 
for financial year 2024/25, Officers were unable to present a fourth report due to the 
cancellation of a previous Audit Committee.  Members were advised that four risk 
reports would be submitted for the forthcoming financial year, 2025/26. 
 
Members raised questions in relation to: 



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 25 February 2025 
 

 

 

 whether the Economic Growth risk took into consideration cost of living crisis 
residents were experiencing; 

 Net Zero Climate Change Strategy and whether the Council would be achieving 
2030 deadline.  The Director of Corporate Services confirmed that Torbay Council 
is signed up to achieve Net Zero by 2050; 

 whether new risks would be implemented in regard to Local Government Review;  

 if the Risk Management Update report could be amended to provide an 
explanation as to the keys used for highlighting the direction of travel; and  

 if the comments stated by Officers within the Risk Management Update could 
provide a more in-depth commentary. 

 
 

38. HR Investigations and Whistleblowing  
 
Members noted the contents of the submitted report that provided a high-level 
summary of the number of HR investigations and Whistleblowing investigations that 
had been conducted between 1 October 2023 and 30 September 2024.   
 

39. Work Programme  
 
The Audit Committee Work Programme for 2025/26 was noted.   
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


